and 2014. The serious effects of urbanisation and

the decline in vegetated areas on water resources

(Hümann and others 2011; Schneider and others

2012); microclimate regulation (Kalnay and Cai

2003; Schneider and others 2012) and fragmenta-

tion of habitats and biodiversity (Seto and others

2012; Newbold and others 2015) are well described

in the literature and have critical implications in

semiarid locations such as the agreste.

A global scale assessment indicates that the

ecoregion where the MWRP is located is amongst

the most vulnerable to climate change, as both low

climate stability and degradation of vegetated areas

are contributing to biodiversity and ecosystem

functions loss (Watson and others 2013). According

to Vieira and others (2015), 94% of the Northeast

region of Brazil shows moderate to high suscepti-

bility to desertification. Predictions indicate a large

increase in temperature and reduction in precipi-

Table 7. Estimated Total Ecosystem Service Values Adjusted (ESVa in 2017 US$) to ± 50% of Ecosystem
Service Valuation Coefficients (VC), the Relative Change in the ESVa Through Time (in % of Initial Value)
and the Coefficient of Sensitivity (CS)

LULC classes VC Total ESVa % CS

1989 2007 2014 1989–

2007

2007–

2014

1989–

2014

1989 2007 2014

Water + 50% 13,663,722 6,018,632 3,692,993 - 56.0 - 38.6 - 73.0 + 0.002 + 0.02 + 0.03

Water - 50% 13,641,310 5,906,731 3,593,104 - 56.7 - 39.2 - 73.7 - 0.002 - 0.02 - 0.03

Grasslands + 50% 14,534,663 6,795,130 4,554,770 - 53.2 - 33.0 - 68.7 + 0.129 + 0.28 + 0.5

Grasslands - 50% 12,770,369 5,130,233 2,731,327 - 59.8 - 46.8 - 78.6 - 0.129 - 0.28 - 0.5

Shrublands + 50% 14,149,502 6,472,391 3,921,128 - 54.3 - 39.4 - 72.3 + 0.073 + 0.17 + 0.15

Shrublands - 50% 13,155,530 5,452,972 3,364,969 - 58.5 - 38.3 - 74.4 - 0.073 - 0.17 - 0.15

Arboreal vegetation + 50% 19,088,435 7,545,913 4,224,827 - 60.5 - 44.0 - 77.9 + 0.796 + 0.53 + 0.32

Arboreal vegetation - 50% 8,216,597 4,379,450 3,061,270 - 46.7 - 30.1 - 62.7 - 0.796 - 0.53 - 0.32

276 L. M. R. Ferreira and others

tation, with a trend for longer dry spells (Marengo

and others 2017), increasing evaporation and the

pressure on freshwater water resources (Gutiérrez

and others 2014). The region is affected by serious

water shortages caused by droughts, the last per-

sisting since 2012 (Marengo and others 2017) and

resulting in almost three years in which the

domestic water supply was restricted to a few days

per week and irrigation was prohibited in rural

areas. Increased temperature and drought will

intensify socioeconomic impacts related to water

scarcity, already a major issue in the region (for